

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL MEAT ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., in his official capacity
as Attorney General of California;
ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, in his official capacity
as Governor of California; STATE OF CALIFORNIA;
THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES;
FARM SANCTUARY, INC.; HUMANE FARMING
ASSOCIATION; ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

STEVEN J. WELLS
Counsel of Record
HEATHER M. MCCANN
TIMOTHY J. DROSKE
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-1498
Telephone: (612) 340-2600
wells.steve@dorsey.com

Counsel for Petitioner

INDEX TO ABBREVIATIONS

The brief in opposition for Respondents Governor Arnold Schwarzenegger, Attorney General Edmund G. Brown Jr., and State of California is referred to as the State’s brief (“State”).

The brief in opposition for the Non-State Respondents The Humane Society of the United States, Farm Sanctuary, Inc., Humane Farming Association, and Animal Legal Defense Fund is referred to by the name of the first non-state Respondent, The Humane Society of the United States (“HSUS”).

The amicus brief of the American Association of Swine Veterinarians and the National Pork Producers Council in Support of the Petition for a Writ of Certiorari is referred to as the amicus brief (“Amicus”).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
INDEX TO ABBREVIATIONS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
REPLY TO BRIEFS IN OPPOSITION	1
I. RESPONDENTS' BRIEFS HIGHLIGHT THE NEED FOR THIS COURT TO GRANT CERTIORARI	2
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS A DISCRETE, CONCRETE, AND IMPORTANT ISSUE OF LAW THAT IS PARTICULARLY SUITED FOR REVIEW BY THIS COURT AT THIS TIME	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	7
<i>Armour & Co. v. Ball</i> , 468 F.2d 76 (6th Cir. 1972)	10
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	11
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	2, 8, 9, 11
<i>McMullen v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1003 (2006).....	9
<i>National Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	9
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	7

FEDERAL STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 603(b)	6
21 U.S.C. § 678	1, 8, 9

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Penal Code § 599f.....	3, 4, 6, 11
Cal. Penal Code § 599f(a)	5
Cal. Penal Code § 599f(c).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
9 C.F.R. § 302.3	4
9 C.F.R. § 309.5	3
9 C.F.R. § 309.15	3
9 C.F.R. § 313.1(c)	6
9 C.F.R. § 313.2(d)(1)	6
MISCELLANEOUS	
74 Fed. Reg. 11463.....	6
FSIS Directive 6900.1, Rev. 1.....	5
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	12
